

# City of Clearwater

Main Library - Council Chambers 100 N. Osceola Avenue Clearwater, FL 33755

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID#17-3912 Version: 1 Name: Druid Road/ Allen's Creek Stormwater

Improvements Change Order 1

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

 File created:
 9/27/2017
 In control:
 Public Works

 On agenda:
 10/19/2017
 Final action:
 10/19/2017

Title: Approve change order 1 from Steve's Excavating and Paving, of Clearwater, FL, for the Druid Road

Stormwater Improvements Project (11-0044-EN) in the amount of \$545,071.33 and a contract time extension of 300 days; approve an amendment to Cooperative Funding Agreement (N270) with Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), extending the expiration date to March

30, 2019; and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)

Sponsors:

Indexes: \*\*, 2. Economic & Housing Opportunity, 4. Environmental Stewardship

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Change Order 1 Druid RdAllens Creek.pdf, 2. SWFWMD Amendment 1, 3. location map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/19/2017	1	City Council		
10/16/2017	1	Council Work Session		

### SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION:

Approve change order 1 from Steve's Excavating and Paving, of Clearwater, FL, for the Druid Road Stormwater Improvements Project (11-0044-EN) in the amount of \$545,071.33 and a contract time extension of 300 days; approve an amendment to Cooperative Funding Agreement (N270) with Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), extending the expiration date to March 30, 2019; and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)

#### **SUMMARY:**

On December 3, 2015, City Council awarded a construction contract to Steve's Excavating and Paving in the amount of \$2,825,423.59 for the Druid Road Stormwater Improvement Project (11-0044-EN).

Change order 1 provides for the implementation of design changes for the Hercules Avenue section of the project due to unanticipated land ownership discrepancies and utility conflicts for a new contract total of \$3,370,494.92. Change order 1 also extends the original contract from 365 to 615 days for completion of additional work by August 8, 2018.

On December 3, 2015, City Council approved the initial SWFWMD agreement with reimbursement in an amount not to exceed \$88,000.

The amendment will allow the agreement between the City and SWFWMD to extend the contract expiration date to March 30, 2019.

#### APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:

0315-96164-563700-539-000-0000 \$545.071.33

Funding in the amount of \$48,014.92 is available in Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 0315-96164, Allen Creek Improvements Projects.

A first quarter budget amendment will transfer \$497,056.41 from CIP 0315-96168, Stormwater System

File #: ID#17-3912, Version: 1

Expansion, to 0315-96164, Allen Creek Improvement Projects.